—
LOW VOLTAGE AC DRIVES
ABB machinery drives
ACS380, 0.25 to 22 kW/0.37 to 30 hp
2 A B B M ACH I N E RY D R I V E S , AC S 3 8 0,  C ATA LO G
—
Persistent
and adaptable

feedback  module that supports TTL and HTL pulse encoders.
Extension module options
Option code Description Type designation
+L534 External 24 C DC BAPO-01
+L511 External relay option (4xRO)  BREL-01
+L515 I/O extension BIO-01
Feedback interface module options
Option code Connections Option
+L535 Encoder interface + External 24 V DC BTAC-02
Page 12
Page 11
Select the ordering code for the ACS380
machinery drive by choosing either the
standard or the configured variant (page
11). Then choose the desired EMC level on
page 11. If the configured variant is
selected, choose your fieldbus protocol
(page 16) by selecting the correct option
code and add the option codes to drive’s
ordering code.
Start with identifying your supply voltage
This tells you what rating table to use. See
page 12.
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS380  XXXX XXXX+ 04XX X–––
—
How to select a drive
It is very easy to select the right drive. This is how you build up your own
ordering code using the type designation key.
2
3
1
Page 18
Choose other options (on page 18) and
add the option codes to the drive’s order
code. Remember to use a “+” mark before
each option code.
4
Choose your motor’s power and
current rating from the ratings table
on page 12.
—
Ordering information ACS380
How to built up your ordering code
The type designation tells you the specifications and configuration of the drive.
The table shows the primary drive variants.
Sample type code 1: ACS380-042S-02A6-4 (I/O & Modbus variant, not possible to add options as pluscode)
Sample type code 2: ACS380-042C-02A6-4+K475+ L535 (Configured variant, possible to add options as pluscode)
11
Segment
ACS380
D
02A6
E
4
F
Option codes
A B C
04 2 C- - - +
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Option code
Basic codes
Segment Option Description
A Construction 04 = Module, IP20
B EMC filter
0 = C3 (400 V variant) or C4 (200 V Variant),
2 = High filtering level for First environment (EN 61800-3, Class C2)
C Connectivity S = Standard variant (I/O and Modbus), C = Configured variant
D Current rating For example, 02A6 refers to a nominal output current of 2.6 A
E Voltage rating 1 = 1-phase 230 V, 4 = 3-phase 380...480 V
Option codes for configured variant (ACS380-04x)
Segment Option Code Description
F Fieldbus +K451 FDNA-01 DeviceNet protocol
+K454  FPBA-01 preconfigured Profibus-DP protocol
+K457 FCAN-01 preconfigured CANopen protocol
+K469  FECA-01 preconfigured EtherCAT protocol
+K470 FEPL-02  Ethernet POWERLINK protocol
+K475  FENA-21 preconfigured Profinet protocol (Ethernet/IP or Modbus/TCP built-in)
+K490* FEIP-21 Preconfigured EtherNet/IP protocol
+K491* FMBT-21 Prenconfigured Modbus/TCP protocol
+K492* FPNO-21 Preconfigured PROFINET IO protocol
+K495  BCAN-11 Preconfigured CANopen interface
I/O +L511 BREL-01 External relay option (4x relay) (side option)'
+L534 BAPO-01 External 24 V DC (side option)
+L535 BTAC-02 HTL/TTL encoder interface + External 24 V DC (side option)
+L538  BMIO-01 I/O & Modbus extension module (front option)
+L515 BIO-01 I/O extension module (front option,can be used together with fieldbus)
Languages:

400 V) are standard on ACS380-040X drives. High
EMC filters (C2 for all voltages) are denoted by
type codes ACS380-042X. C1 can be achieved
with an external EMC filter.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers
the specific EMC requirements stated for drives
(tested with motor and cable) within the EU. EMC
standards such as EN 55011 or EN 61000-6-3/4
are applicable to industrial and domestic
equipment and systems including components
inside the drive. Drive units complying with the
requirements of EN 61800-3 are compliant with
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011,
product family
standard for
industrial, scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4,
generic emission
standard for industrial
environments
EN 61000-6-3,
generic emission
standard for residential,
commercial and light-
industrial environment
1st environment, unrestricted distribution Category C1 Group 1, Class B Not applicable Applicable
1st environment, restricted distribution Category C2 Group 1, Class A Applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, unrestricted distribution Category C3 Group 2, Class A Not applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, restricted distribution Category C4 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
comparable categories in EN 55011 and EN
61000-6-3/4, but not necessarily vice versa. EN
55011 and EN 61000-6-3/4 do not specify cable
length or require a motor to be connected as a
load. The emission limits are comparable to EMC
standards according to the table below.
Domestic environments versus public low
voltage networks
The first environment includes domestic
premises. It also includes establishments directly
connected without an intermediate transformer
to a low voltage power supply network that
supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.
The second environment includes all
establishments directly connected to public low
voltage power supply networks.
21
—
Input chokes and dU/dt filters
1-phase UN = 200...240 V (200, 208, 220, 230, 240 V)
C1 filter
Input choke,
max. ambient temp. 40 °C
du/dt filter type,
max. ambient temp. 40 °C
ACS380-04xx-02A4-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-A1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-B3
ACS380-04xx-03A7-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-B1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-B3
ACS380-04xx-04A8-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-B1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-B3
ACS380-04xx-06A9-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-C1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-C3
ACS380-04xx-07A8-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-C1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-C3
ACS380-04xx-09A8-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-D1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-C3
ACS380-04xx-12A2-1 TBA ABB Drives: CHK-D1 ABB Drives: ACS-CHK-C3
3-phase UN = 380...480 V (380, 400, 415, 440, 460, 480 V)
C1 filter
Input choke,